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National Tracking Poll

Project: 2401158
N Size: 2001 Registered Voters
Margin of Error: + 2%

Topline Report January 30 - February 04, 2024
Question Response Frequency  Percentage
P1 Now, generally speaking, would you say that things in the country are going in the
right direction, or have they pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?
Right Direction 680 34%
Wrong Track 1321 66%
nr2b Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?
Strongly Approve 437 22%
Somewhat Approve 393 20%
Somewhat Disapprove 291 15%
Strongly Disapprove 834 42%
Don’t Know / No Opinion 46 2%
P3 Now, thinking about your vote, what would you say is the top set of issues on your
mind when you cast your vote for federal offices such as U.S. Senate or Congress?
Economic Issues - like taxes, wages, jobs, 729 36%
unemployment, and spending
Security Issues - like terrorism, foreign policy, and 452 23%
border security
Health Care Issues - like the 2010 health care law, 154 8%
Medicaid, other challenges
Seniors Issues — like Medicare and Social Security 220 1%
Women’s Issues — like birth control, abortion, and equal 198 10%
pay
Education Issues - like school standards, class sizes, 68 3%
school choice, and student loans
Energy Issues - like carbon emissions, cost of 89 4%
electricity/gasoline, or renewables
Other: 92 5%
SPN1_1 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — The
federal government
Do not trust at all 436 22%
Hardly any trust 532 27%
Trust somewhat 646 32%
Trust a great deal 284 14%
Trust completely 103 5%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN1_2 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — Your
state government (including your governor)
Do not trust at all 291 15%
Hardly any trust 411 21%
Trust somewhat 760 38%
Trust a great deal 386 19%
Trust completely 152 8%
SPN1_3 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — Your
city or local government
Do not trust at all 207 10%
Hardly any trust 373 19%
Trust somewhat 899 45%
Trust a great deal 393 20%
Trust completely 130 6%
SPN1_4 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Newspapers and magazines
Do not trust at all 269 13%
Hardly any trust 426 21%
Trust somewhat 881 44%
Trust a great deal 313 16%
Trust completely 112 6%
SPN1_5 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Broadcast news media
Do not trust at all 372 19%
Hardly any trust 443 22%
Trust somewhat 736 37%
Trust a great deal 345 17%
Trust completely 105 5%
SPN1_6 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Social media
Do not trustatall 466 23%
Hardly any trust 594 30%
Trust somewhat 634 32%
Trust a great deal 200 10%
Trust completely 107 5%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN1_7 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Friends and family
Do not trust at all 53 3%
Hardly any trust 70 3%
Trust somewhat 460 23%
Trust a great deal 840 42%
Trust completely 579 29%
SPN1_8 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Public education system
Do not trust at all 250 12%
Hardly any trust 353 18%
Trust somewhat 886 44%
Trust a great deal 387 19%
Trust completely 125 6%
SPN1_9 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Labor unions
Do not trust at all 292 15%
Hardly any trust 346 17%
Trust somewhat 816 41%
Trust a great deal 379 19%
Trust completely 168 8%
SPN1_10 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Non-profit advocacy organizations
Do not trust at all 185 9%
Hardly any trust 298 15%
Trust somewhat 967 48%
Trust a great deal 408 20%
Trust completely 143 7%
SPN1_11 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Non-profit think tanks
Do not trust at all 292 15%
Hardly any trust 432 22%
Trust somewhat 877 44%
Trust a great deal 299 15%
Trust completely 101 5%
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SPN1_12 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Government agency officials
Do not trust at all 369 18%
Hardly any trust 499 25%
Trust somewhat 764 38%
Trust a great deal 256 13%
Trust completely 13 6%
SPN1_13 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — Your
local school board
Do not trust at all 205 10%
Hardly any trust 358 18%
Trust somewhat 937 47%
Trust a great deal 370 19%
Trust completely 130 7%
SPN1_14 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — The
U.S. election process
Do not trust at all 320 16%
Hardly any trust 353 18%
Trust somewhat 631 32%
Trust a great deal 423 21%
Trust completely 275 14%
SPN1_15 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Non-profit service organizations
Do not trust at all 149 7%
Hardly any trust 232 12%
Trust somewhat 951 48%
Trust a great deal 496 25%
Trust completely 173 9%
SPN2 Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct?
A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 1089 54%
nation’s problems.
A strong local government is the best way to solve our 912 46%

nation’s problems.
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SPN2ptlc7 Some say strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s
problems to ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local
communities.Others say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our
nation’s problems and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all
Americans. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is
exactly correct? (N=1,048)

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 579 55%
nation’s problems.
A strong local government is the best way to solve our 469 45%
nation’s problems.
SPN2pt466 Some say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our nation’s problems

and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all Americans.Others say
strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s problems to
ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local
communities. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is
exactly correct? (N=953)

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 510 53%
nation’s problems.
A strong local government is the best way to solve our 443 47%
nation’s problems.
SPN4_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Local participation is
critical to maintain the American system of government.
Strongly agree 891 45%
Somewhat agree 755 38%
Somewhat disagree 122 6%
Strongly disagree 53 3%
Don’t know/No opinion 181 9%
SPN4_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — The most meaningful
change happens at the community and local level.
Strongly agree 622 31%
Somewhat agree 871 44%
Somewhat disagree 231 12%
Strongly disagree 72 4%
Don’t know/No opinion 205 10%
SPN4_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — The federal government
has too much control over our day-to-day lives.
Strongly agree 699 35%
Somewhat agree 623 31%
Somewhat disagree 330 16%
Strongly disagree 195 10%
Don’t know/No opinion 154 8%
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SPN4_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Too many of our laws are
regulations made by unelected agency officials in Washington, DC.
Strongly agree 642 32%
Somewhat agree 657 33%
Somewhat disagree 259 13%
Strongly disagree 144 7%
Don’t know/No opinion 299 15%
SPN4_5 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Our system of government
was designed to make change slowly and that is a good thing.
Strongly agree 396 20%
Somewhat agree 750 38%
Somewhat disagree 392 20%
Strongly disagree 188 9%
Don’t know/No opinion 274 14%
SPN5a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected
officials? — Democrats are solutions-oriented.
Strongly agree 471 24%
Somewhat agree 509 25%
Somewhat disagree 282 14%
Strongly disagree 584 29%
Don’t know/No opinion 155 8%
SPN5a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected
officials? — Democrats have a common-sense approach to governing.
Strongly agree 444 22%
Somewhat agree 511 26%
Somewhat disagree 306 15%
Strongly disagree 598 30%
Don’'t know/No opinion 141 7%
SPN5a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected

officials? — Democrats are willing to compromise to make progress for the American

people.
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don’t know/No opinion

461
512
286
575
166

23%
26%
14%
29%

8%
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SPN6a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? — Republicans are solutions-oriented.
Strongly agree 428 21%
Somewhat agree 551 28%
Somewhat disagree 297 15%
Strongly disagree 572 29%
Don’t know/No opinion 153 8%
SPN6a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? — Republicans have a common-sense approach to governing.
Strongly agree 452 23%
Somewhat agree 529 26%
Somewhat disagree 295 15%
Strongly disagree 586 29%
Don’t know/No opinion 138 7%
SPN6a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? — Republicans are willing to compromise to make progress for the American
people.
Strongly agree 359 18%
Somewhat agree 544 27%
Somewhat disagree 310 15%
Strongly disagree 628 31%
Don’t know/No opinion 161 8%
SPN7a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I am friends with people I
would consider extreme liberals.
Strongly agree 510 25%
Somewhat agree 611 31%
Somewhat disagree 318 16%
Strongly disagree 289 14%
Don’t know/No opinion 273 14%
SPN7a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I am friends with people I

would consider extreme conservatives.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

512
621
281
325
261

26%
31%
14%
16%
13%
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SPN7a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I have stopped talking
about politics and policy with friends and family because it is too divisive.
Strongly agree 477 24%
Somewhat agree 649 32%
Somewhat disagree 350 17%
Strongly disagree 363 18%
Don’t know/No opinion 162 8%
SPN7a_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I have stopped associating
with certain people or lost friends due to political differences.
Strongly agree 287 14%
Somewhat agree 392 20%
Somewhat disagree 418 21%
Strongly disagree 731 37%
Don’t know/No opinion 173 9%
SPN7a_5 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I have stopped doing
business with a person or company due to political differences.
Strongly agree 296 15%
Somewhat agree 338 17%
Somewhat disagree 415 21%
Strongly disagree 746 37%
Don’t know/No opinion 206 10%
SPN9 Please indicate which one of the following statements best matches your views.
Person A believes government-provided healthcare is 745 37%
the best option for America and that it will provide the
best quality, affordability, and access to care.
Person B believes that our current system needs work 769 38%
and isn’t sure whether or not government-provided
healthcare would provide the best quality, affordability,
and access to care.
Person C believes government-provided healthcare is 486 24%
not the right option for America and that other reforms
will provide a better mix of quality, affordability, and
access to care.
SPN10a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Local elections have more

impact on people’s lives than national elections.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

405
778
390

191
236

20%
39%
19%
10%
12%
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SPN10a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Things largely stay the
same no matter which party wins elections.
Strongly agree 350 18%
Somewhat agree 698 35%
Somewhat disagree 436 22%
Strongly disagree 373 19%
Don’t know/No opinion 144 7%
SPN10a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Politicians at the state and
local level are more focused on getting things accomplished than national politicians.
Strongly agree 447 22%
Somewhat agree 821 41%
Somewhat disagree 336 17%
Strongly disagree 159 8%
Don’t know/No opinion 237 12%
SPN10a_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Politics feels less tribal and
divisive at the state and local level.
Strongly agree 334 17%
Somewhat agree 716 36%
Somewhat disagree 384 19%
Strongly disagree 232 12%
Don’t know/No opinion 335 17%
SPN1la_1 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? — The
President
Not at all divisive 401 20%
Not too divisive 332 17%
Somewhat divisive 381 19%
Very divisive 652 33%
Don’'t know/No opinion 234 12%
SPN1la_2 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Republicans in Washington, DC
Not at all divisive 258 13%
Not too divisive 326 16%
Somewhat divisive 474 24%
Very divisive 676 34%
Don’t know/No opinion 267 13%
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SPNl1la_3 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Democrats in Washington, DC
Not at all divisive 304 15%
Not too divisive 368 18%
Somewhat divisive 419 21%
Very divisive 647 32%
Don’t know/No opinion 264 13%
SPN1la_4 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Republicans in your state government
Not at all divisive 264 13%
Not too divisive 430 21%
Somewhat divisive 511 26%
Very divisive 500 25%
Don’t know/No opinion 296 15%
SPN1la_5 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Democrats in your state government
Not at all divisive 296 15%
Not too divisive 427 21%
Somewhat divisive 501 25%
Very divisive 494 25%
Don’'t know/No opinion 283 14%
SPN12 Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct?
All states should have the same laws across the entire 587 29%
country.
States should be able to make laws that reflect the =~ 1228 61%
different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.
Neither 186 9%
SPN12pt4fc Some believe states should be able to make laws that reflect the different values,

priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in
the U.S. Constitution.Others believe all states should have the same laws across the
entire country. That is the only fair and clear way to govern.Which of the following

comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct? (N=1,015)

All states should have the same laws across the entire
country.

States should be able to make laws that reflect the
different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don't violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.

Neither

284

627

104

28%

62%

10%
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SPN12pt113 Some believe all states should have the same laws across the entire country. That is the
only fair and clear way to govern.Others believe states should be able to make laws
that reflect the different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they
don’t violate rights guaranteed in the U.S. Constitution. Which of the following comes
closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct? (N=986)
All states should have the same laws across the entire 303 31%
country.
States should be able to make laws that reflect the 601 61%
different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.
Neither 82 8%
SPN13a How satisfied are you, if at all, with the public K-12 schools in your state?
Not at all satisfied 251 13%
Not too satisfied 393 20%
Somewhat satisfied 762 38%
Very satisfied 334 17%
Don’'t know/No opinion 262 13%
SPN15 Which BEST describes what an Education Savings Accounts (ESA) does?
Provides a tax-free way to save for college 445 22%
Is a scholarship K-12 students can apply for to pay for 141 7%
private school
A publicly funded savings account that can be used for 394 20%
K-12 educational purposes
A type of savings account offered by financial 228 1%
institutions with special rules and interest rates.
Don’t know/Unsure 793 40%
SPN16_1 Do you support or oppose the following programs? — Education Savings Accounts

(ESA) programs -publicly funded savings accounts that can be used for K-12

educational purposes such as school tuition, tutoring, online education programs and

other instructional materials.

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat support
Strongly support

Don’t know/Unsure

106
123
421
555

511
284

5%
6%
21%
28%
26%
14%
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SPN16_2 Do you support or oppose the following programs? — Individual tax credit programs
- individual tax credits and deductions for approved K-12 education expenses, such
as school tuition, books, tutors and transportation.

Strongly oppose 90 4%

Somewhat oppose 134 7%

Neither support nor oppose 398 20%
Somewhat support 625 31%
Strongly support 486 24%

Don’t know/Unsure 267 13%

SPN17_INET  Ifyou had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Bills I would otherwise have trouble paying (rent, food, utilities, etc.)

Selected 578 29%
Not Selected 1423 71%

SPN17_2NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Paying down debt (credit cards, student loans, other loan payments)

Selected 632 32%
Not Selected 1369 68%

SPN17_3NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Everyday items I need to buy or replace (winter coat, household appliances, shoes,
etc.)

Selected 404 20%
Not Selected 1597 80%

SPN17_4NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Home or vehicle repairs
Selected 264 13%
Not Selected 1737 87%

SPN17_5NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Something fun (presents for friends/family, vacation, concert tickets, luxury items,

etc.)
Selected 318 16%
Not Selected 1683 84%
SPN17_6NET  If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Add to my savings
Selected 790 39%
Not Selected 1211 61%
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SPN17_7NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Other
Selected 60 3%
Not Selected 1941 97%
SPN18 Thinking about those on public assistance, which of the following descriptions do you
believe best describes the majority of individuals on public assistance in your state?
Select the one you believe applies.
Not motivated to work or seeking to rely on assistance 505 25%
Lacking the necessary skills or education for available 228 1%
jobs
Actively seeking employment but unable to find suitable 185 9%
jobs
Hard-working but facing financial challenges 400 20%
Disabled or dealing with health issues 277 14%
Temporarily facing a challenging life event (sudden job 287 14%
loss, family crisis, etc.)
Other 120 6%
SPN19 What would you say is the main purpose behind public assistance programs?
To help poor people climb out of poverty 444 22%
To provide for peoples’ basic needs when they cannot 1377 69%
do so themselves
Not sure 180 9%
SPN20 Do you think that most poor people who receive public assistance benefits.
Prefer to stay on public assistance 677 34%
Would rather earn their own living 1036 52%
Not sure 288 14%
SPN21 If November's presidential election were between Joe Biden and Donald Trump, how

would you vote?

Definitely Joe Biden 669 33%
Probably Joe Biden 172 9%
Undecided 135 7%

Probably Donald Trump 159 8%
Definitely Donald Trump 725 36%
Someone else 110 6%

Would not vote 30 2%
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SPN21pt1b0 If November's presidential election were between Democrat Joe Biden and Republican
Donald Trump, how would you vote? (N=985)
Definitely Joe Biden 338 34%
Probably Joe Biden 87 9%
Undecided 60 6%
Probably Donald Trump 88 9%
Definitely Donald Trump 346 35%
Someone else 49 5%
Would not vote 17 2%
SPN21pt499 If November's presidential election were between Republican Donald Trump and
Democrat Joe Biden, how would you vote? (N=1,016)
Definitely Joe Biden 331 33%
Probably Joe Biden 85 8%
Undecided 75 7%
Probably Donald Trump 71 7%
Definitely Donald Trump 379 37%
Someone else 61 6%
Would not vote 13 1%
SPN22 Regardless of who you might vote for in Novembers presidential election, which
political party do you think has the best approach for governing your state?
Republicans 877 44%
Democrats 859 43%
Some other party 62 3%
No party has a good approach for governing my state 203 10%
SPN23_1 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Checks and balances
Positive 1173 59%
Neutral 508 25%
Negative 143 7%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 177 9%
SPN23_2 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following

terms? — Separation of powers

Positive

Neutral

Negative

Unsure/Not familiar with term

972
575

191
264

49%
29%
10%
13%
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SPN23_3 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — States’ rights
Positive 1067 53%
Neutral 583 29%
Negative 193 10%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 158 8%
SPN23_4 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Constitutional governance
Positive 885 44%
Neutral 629 31%
Negative 198 10%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 288 14%
SPN23_5 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Localized government
Positive 955 48%
Neutral 689 34%
Negative 189 9%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 168 8%
SPN23_6 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Community
Positive 1244 62%
Neutral 530 26%
Negative 99 5%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 129 6%
SPN23_7 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Community decision-making
Positive 1077 54%
Neutral 593 30%
Negative 136 7%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 195 10%
SPN23_8 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following

terms? — Compromise

Positive

Neutral

Negative

Unsure/Not familiar with term

1073
616
159
153

54%
31%
8%
8%
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SPN23_9 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Federalism
Positive 425 21%
Neutral 754 38%
Negative 396 20%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 425 21%
SPN23_10 Do you have a positive, negative or neutral association with each of the following
terms? — Social justice
Positive 851 43%
Neutral 573 29%
Negative 399 20%
Unsure/Not familiar with term 179 9%
SPN24 1 Which level of government do you think would do the best job on each of the following
issues? — Crime
Federal government 461 23%
State government 679 34%
Local government 627 31%
Not sure 234 12%
SPN24_2 Which level of government do you think would do the best job on each of the following
issues? — Economy
Federal government 966 48%
State government 531 27%
Local government 247 12%
Not sure 256 13%
SPN24_3 Which level of government do you think would do the best job on each of the following
issues? — Healthcare
Federal government 868 43%
State government 611 31%
Local government 225 1%
Not sure 297 15%
SPN24 4 Which level of government do you think would do the best job on each of the following

issues? — Immigration

Federal government
State government
Local government
Not sure

1087

478
157
278

54%
24%

8%
14%
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SPN24_5 Which level of government do you think would do the best job on each of the following
issues? — K-12 Education
Federal government 302 15%
State government 868 43%
Local government 560 28%
Not sure 271 14%
SPNdem?7 Are you currently searching for employment? (N=148)
Yes 101 69%
No 46 31%
SPNdem8 Do you have a child or any children that attended a K-12 public school during the
2022-2023 school year? (N=495)
Yes 442 89%
No 54 1%

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated for registered voters with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Respondent Demographics Summary

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemAll Registered Voters 2001 100%
SPNxdem1 Suburban Women 544 27%
SPNxdem? Suburban Parents 257 13%
SPNxdem3 White, No College Degree 812 1%
SPNxdem4 White, College Degree + 596 30%
SPNxdem5 Very Conservative Republican 253 13%
SPNxdem6 Very Liberal Democrat 186 9%
SPNxdem?7 Non-Extreme Partisans/Ind. 1528 76%
SPNxdem8 Parents with Children 5 or Older 495 25%
SPNxdem9 Report Voting in 2022 Election for Congress 1658 83%

Report not Voting in 2022 Election for Congress 343 17%
N 2001
xdemGender Gender: Male 940 47%
Gender: Female 1057 53%
N 1997
age Age: 18-34 515 26%
Age: 35-44 307 15%
Age: 45-64 680 34%
Age: 65+ 498 25%
N 2001
demAgeGeneration GenZers: 1997-2012 254 13%
Millennials: 1981-1996 531 27%
GenXers: 1965-1980 524 26%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 631 32%
N 1941
xpid3 PID: Dem (no lean) 772 39%
PID: Ind (no lean) 459 23%
PID: Rep (no lean) 770 38%
N 2001

Continued on next page
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage

xpidGender PID/Gender: Dem Men 348 17%
PID/Gender: Dem Women 424 21%
PID/Gender: Ind Men 226 11%
PID/Gender: Ind Women 231 12%
PID/Gender: Rep Men 366 18%
PID/Gender: Rep Women 402 20%

N 1997
xdemIdeo3 Ideo: Liberal (1-3) 597 30%
Ideo: Moderate (4) 640 32%
Ideo: Conservative (5-7) 728 36%

N 1964
xeduc3 Educ: < College 1208 60%
Educ: Bachelors degree 502 25%
Educ: Post-grad 291 15%

N 2001
xdemInc3 Income: Under 50k 830 41%
Income: 50k-100k 736 37%
Income: 100k+ 435 22%

N 2001
xdemWhite Ethnicity: White 1528 76%
xdemHispBin Ethnicity: Hispanic 223 1%
demBlackBin Ethnicity: Black 259 13%
demRaceOther Ethnicity: Other 214 1%
xdemReligion All Christian 1092 55%
All Non-Christian 127 6%
Atheist 74 4%
Agnostic/Nothing in particular 444 22%
Something Else 263 13%

N 2001
xdemReligOther Religious Non-Protestant/Catholic 139 7%
xdemEvang Evangelical 557 28%
Non-Evangelical 767 38%

N 1324

Continued on next page
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemUsr Community: Urban 563 28%
Community: Suburban 990 49%
Community: Rural 448 22%
N 2001
xdemEmploy Employ: Private Sector 730 36%
Employ: Government 119 6%
Employ: Self-Employed 175 9%
Employ: Homemaker 169 8%
Employ: Student 37 2%
Employ: Retired 558 28%
Employ: Unemployed 148 7%
Employ: Other 66 3%
N 2001
xdemMilHH1 Military HH: Yes 301 15%
Military HH: No 1700 85%
N 2001
xnrl RD/WT: Right Direction 680 34%
RD/WT: Wrong Track 1321 66%
N 2001
xdemBidenApprove Biden Job Approve 830 41%
Biden Job Disapprove 1125 56%
N 1955
xdemBidenApprove2 Biden Job Strongly Approve 437 22%
Biden Job Somewhat Approve 393 20%
Biden Job Somewhat Disapprove 291 15%
Biden Job Strongly Disapprove 834 42%
N 1955
xdemBidenFav Favorable of Biden 864 43%
Unfavorable of Biden 1089 54%
N 1953
xdemBidenFavFull Very Favorable of Biden 458 23%
Somewhat Favorable of Biden 406 20%
Somewhat Unfavorable of Biden 231 12%
Very Unfavorable of Biden 858 43%
N 1953

Continued on next page
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xnr3 #1 Issue: Economy 729 36%
#1 Issue: Security 452 23%
#1 Issue: Health Care 154 8%
#1 Issue: Medicare / Social Security 220 11%
#1 Issue: Women’s Issues 198 10%
#1 Issue: Education 68 3%
#1 Issue: Energy 89 4%
#1 Issue: Other 92 5%
N 2001
xsubVote220 2022 House Vote: Democrat 838 42%
2022 House Vote: Republican 781 39%
2022 House Vote: Someone else 38 2%
2022 House Vote: Didnt Vote 343 17%
N 2001
xsubVote200 2020 Vote: Joe Biden 947 47%
2020 Vote: Donald Trump 865 43%
2020 Vote: Other 35 2%
2020 Vote: Didn’t Vote 153 8%
N 2001
xsubVotel80 2018 House Vote: Democrat 756 38%
2018 House Vote: Republican 706 35%
2018 House Vote: Someone else 35 2%
2018 House Vote: Didnt Vote 504 25%
N 2001
xreg4 4-Region: Northeast 353 18%
4-Region: Midwest 445 22%
4-Region: South 747 37%
4-Region: West 456 23%
N 2001

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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